©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 37]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2022 Aavani 29, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2053

Part III—Section 2

Statutory Notifications and Orders issued by Heads of Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CONTENTS

		Pages.
CHENNAI PORT AUTHORITY		
Re-naming of Chennai Port Trust as Chennai Port Authority.	 	 108

NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

CHENNAI PORT AUTHORITY

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

Re-naming of Chennai Port Trust as Chennai Port Authority.

(RRC/6444/2015/GA)

NOTIFICATION

No. SRO C-29/2022.

The Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways, Government of India, has appointed the 3rd day of November, 2021 as the date on which the provisions of Major Port Authorities Act, 2021 (1 of 2021) shall come into force, *vide* Gazette Notification No. S.O. 4504 (E), dated 29.10.2021. Accordingly, the Major Port Authority Act, 2021 came into force w.e.f. 03.11.2021.

- 2. Ministry, thereafter, constituted the first Board of the Major Port Authority of Chennai Port, under sub-section 1 of Section 3 of the Major Port Authorities Act, 2021 *vide* Gazette Notification No. G.S.R. 52 (E), dated 28.01.2022.
- 3. The Board of the Major Port Authority of Chennai Port, at its first meeting held on 18.02.2022 *vide* Resolution No. 161 have accorded approval to change the name of 'Chennai Port Trust' as 'Chennai Port Authority'.
- 4. Accordingly, the name of Chennai Port Trust is changed as Chennai Port Authority and shall be governed under the Major Port Authorities Act, 2021.
 - 5. The Tamil and Hindi version of Chennai Port Authority is as follows:

சென்னைத் துறைமுக ஆணையம் [Tamil version] चेन्नै पत्तन प्राधिकरण [Hindi version]

Administrative Office, Rajaji Salai, Chennai - 600 001. 18th February, 2022. INDRANIL HAZRA, Secretary, Chennai Port Authority.